To the best of Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable
enquiries, the Placees and their ultimate beneficial owners are Independent Third
Parties. None of the Placees has become a substantial Shareholder (as defined under the
Listing Rules) immediately after the completion of the Placing. The net proceeds from
the Placing, after deducting the placing commission and other expenses in connection
with the Placing from the gross proceeds, are approximately HK$18.43 million and are
intended to be used for the general working capital of the Group and for potential
investments to be identified.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The 63,192,000 Placing Shares represent approximately (i) 20.00% of the issued share
capital of the Company immediately before the completion of Placing; and (ii) 16.67%
of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the
Placing Shares.

2

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and
after the completion of Placing:

 Immediately before  Immediately after
Shareholders the completion of the Placing the completion of the Placing
 No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Goodchamp Holdings Limited
 (Note 1) 75,775,000 23.98 75,775,000 19.98

Public
The Placees – – 63,192,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 240,214,250 76.02 240,214,250 63.35

Total 315,989,250 100.00 379,181,250 100.00

Notes:

1. The interests are held by Goodchamp Holdings Limited, which is 100% owned by Sinowin (PTC)

Inc. as trustee of The Sinowin Unit Trust. The Sinowin Unit Trust is a unit trust 100% owned by

HSBC International Trustee Limited as trustee of a discretionary trust. The discretionary trust was

settled by Dr. Lam Man Chan, Chairman and non-executive Director of the Company.

2. As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 8,060,000 outstanding share options

entitling the holders thereof to subscribe for 8,060,000 new Shares pursuant to the terms of the

share option scheme granted on 28 August 2015.